

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/27/2022 4:53 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101053-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

TYLOR S. DONNELLY,
Petitioner.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM
THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
Court of Appeals No. 81680-2-I
Kitsap County Superior Court No. 16-1-05024-4

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

CHAD M. ENRIGHT
Prosecuting Attorney

RANDALL A. SUTTON
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
614 Division Street
Port Orchard, WA 98366

(360) 337-

Stephen A. Brandli
P. O. Box 850
Friday Harbor, Wa 98250-0850
Email: steve@brandlilaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT.....	1
II.	COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....	1
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
V.	ARGUMENT	10
	A.	
	DONNELLY HAS FAILED TO ADDRESS ANY OF THE CONSIDERATIONS GOVERNING ACCEPTANCE OF REVIEW SET FORTH IN RAP 13.4(B). NONE OF THE CONSIDERATIONS GOVERNING ACCEPTANCE OF REVIEW SET FORTH IN RAP 13.4(B) SUPPORT ACCEPTANCE OF REVIEW.....	10
	B.	
	DONNELLY’S PROPOSED INTERPRETATION OF RCW 9.94A.680(2), IS CONTRARY TO ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT, THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE, AND THE RULES OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION.	11
	1.	
	The conclusion of the Court of Appeals does not conflict with, and indeed, is consistent with prior precedent.	12

2.	RCW 9.94A.680 is not ambiguous and even if it were, under rules of statutory construction, the 24-month time limit would apply both to the period of community custody and to any period ordered by the court.	12
C.	DONNELLY’S CLAIM OF INVITED ERROR TAKES THE STATE’S ARGUMENT OUT OF CONTEXT, AND HIS CONTENTION THAT THE STATE DID NOT SEEK TO ENFORCE THE JUDGMENT IS ABSURD.....	17
D.	THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD HAVE CONSIDERED THE STATE’S MOTION FOR REVISION OF ITS LETTER DECISION.	19
E.	THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD DONNELLY TO THE ELEMENT OF EQUITABLE RELIEF FROM SENTENCE THAT REQUIRED HIM TO SHOW THAT HE DID NOT CONTRIBUTE TO THE SITUATION.	25
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	29
VII.	CERTIFICATION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Boeing Co. v. Department of Licensing</i> , 103 Wn.2d 581, 693 P.2d 104 (1985).....	16
<i>City of Olympia v. Hulet</i> , 180 Wn. App. 1026 (2014)	15
<i>City of Seattle v. Sharma</i> , 15 Wn. App. 2d 1049 (2020)	15
<i>Holmquist v. King County</i> , 192 Wn. App. 551, 368 P.3d 234 (2016).....	26
<i>In re Roach</i> , 150 Wn.2d 29, 74 P.3d 134 (2003).....	28
<i>In re Sehome Park Care Center, Inc.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 774, 903 P.2d 443 (1995).....	16
<i>In re Tahat</i> , 182 Wn. App. 655, 334 P.3d 1131 (2014).....	23
<i>John Hancock Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Hurley</i> , 151 F.2d 751 (1st Cir. 1945).....	27
<i>Judson v. Associated Meats & Seafoods</i> , 32 Wn. App. 794, 651 P.2d 222 (1982).....	16
<i>Lilly v. Lynch</i> , 88 Wn. App. 306, 945 P.2d 727 (1997).....	22
<i>State v. Barge</i> , 167 Wn. App. 1002 (2012)	15
<i>State v. Batsell</i> , 198 Wn. App. 1066 (2017)	21
<i>State v. Collicott</i> , 118 Wn.2d 649, 827 P.2d 263 (1992).....	27
<i>State v. Donnelly</i> , 8 Wn. App. 2d 1061 (.....	4
<i>State v. Donnelly</i> , No. 81680-2-I (Mar. 28, 2022)	1
<i>State v. E.C.V.</i> , 21 Wn. App. 2d 1042 (2022)	15

<i>State v. Englund,</i> 186 Wn. App. 444, 345 P.3d 859 (2015).....	21
<i>State v. Ervin,</i> 169 Wn.2d 815, 239 P.3d 354 (2010).....	13
<i>State v. Gates,</i> 13 Wn. App. 2d 1089, 2020 WL 3058229 (2020).....	12
<i>State v. Gonzales,</i> 198 Wn. App. 151, 392 P.3d 1158 (2017).....	27
<i>State v. Greenfield,</i> ___ Wn. App. 2d ___, 508 P.3d 1029 (2022).....	15
<i>State v. Manuel,</i> 14 Wash. App. 2d 455, 471 P.3d 265 (2020)	16
<i>State v. Marjama,</i> 14 Wash. App. 2d 803, 473 P.3d 1246 (2020)	13
<i>State v. McGrew,</i> 13 Wn. App. 2d 1132 (2020)	15
<i>State v. Prado,</i> 144 Wn. App. 227, 181 P.3d 901 (2008).....	23
<i>State v. Price,</i> 94 Wn.2d 810, 620 P.2d 994 (1980).....	28, 29
<i>State v. Proctor,</i> 68 Wn.2d 817, 415 P.2d 634 (1966).....	28
<i>State v. Reisman,</i> 172 Wn. App. 1024 (2012)	15
<i>State v. Wright,</i> 184 Wn. App. 1024 (2014)	15
<i>State v. Zabroski,</i> 56 Wn. App. 263, 783 P.2d 127 (1989).....	12
<i>TMT Bear Creek Shopping Center, Inc. v. PETCO Animal Supplies, Inc.,</i> 140 Wn. App. 191, 165 P.3d 1271 (2007).....	26

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

RCW 9.94A.680	1, 11-13
RCW 9.94A.731	8
RCW 9.94A.731(2)	24
RCW 9.94A.6333	8, 17
RCW 9.94A.6333	17
RCW 9.94A.6333(2)(d).....	18
RCW 9.95.062(1)	15

RULES AND REGULATIONS

CrR 8.2	21
CR 59.....	21
RAP 7.2(f)	15
RAP 13.4(b).....	1, 10

TREATISES

Norman J. Singer, <i>Statutory Construction</i> , § 47.33 (5th ed. 1992)	16
